

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MATT SISSEL,)	Case No. 1:10-cv-01263 (BAH)
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)	
AND HUMAN SERVICES; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,)	
in her official capacity as United States Secretary of)	
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;)	
and TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as)	
United States Secretary of the Treasury,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2666
caso@chapman.edu

ERIK S. JAFFE
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY BY
 SEPARATING AND EQUALIZING POWER BETWEEN THE
 BRANCHES OF GOVERNMENT 3

 A. Origination Clause Debate in the Federal Convention 5

 B. Structure of Article I 7

 II. THIS IS A BILL FOR RAISING REVENUE 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**I.N.S. v. Chadha*,
 462 U.S. 919, 945 (1983)..... 4, 5, 9

Bowsher v. Synar,
 475 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 9

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 7

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012)..... 1

Millard v. Roberts,
 202 U.S. 429 (1906)..... 10

**Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 1, 3, 10

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 1

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 1

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
 495 U.S. 385 (1990)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I § 3, cl. 6..... 4

U.S. Const. amend. XVII..... 8

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2 4, 7

U.S. Const. Art I, § 2, cl. 1..... 8

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 5..... 4

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3, cl. 2..... 8, 9

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7 2

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 3

Pub. L. No. 111-148..... 3, 10

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. H11126-01 (Oct. 8, 2009)..... 2

155 Cong. Rec. H9729-01 (Sept. 17, 2009)..... 2

155 Cong. Rec. S10333-06 (Oct. 13, 2009)..... 2

155 Cong. Rec. S11607-03 (Nov. 19, 2009)..... 2

Affordable Health Care for America Act, H.R. 3962, 111th Congress, 1st Session, 501 (2009); America’s Health Future Act of 2009, S. 1796, 111th Congress, 1st Session, 1301. 2

Albany Federal Committee: An Impartial Address, April 20, 1788, reprinted in 21 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (New York No. 3), ed. John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, (Univ. of Virginia Press, 2009) 7

Alexander Hamilton, Convention Debates, July 12, 1788, reprinted in (New York No. 4) *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution*, ed. John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, (Univ. of Virginia Press, 2009) 3

Brutus I, New York Journal, October 18, 1787, reprinted in (New York No. 1) *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* at 110, ed. John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, (Univ. of Virginia Press, 2009) 3

Brutus, Virginia Independent Chronicle, May 14, reprinted in (Virginia No. 2) *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* at, ed. John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, (Univ. of Virginia Press, 2009)..... 3

Cassius IV, Massachusetts Gazette, December 18, reprinted in 5 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Massachusetts No. 2), ed. John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, (Univ. of Virginia Press, 2009) 6

Congressional Budget Office, *Payments of Penalties for Being Uninsured Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Apr. 30, 2010)..... 10

Letter from Congressional Budget Office to Senator Harry Reid dated November 18, 2009, at 6 (available at http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10731/reid_letter_11_18_09.pdf) 10

Saturno, James V., Cong. Research Serv., RL31399, *The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement* (2011) 5

The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 5

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 1, 3

The Federalist No. 52 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 8

The Federalist No. 53 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 4

The Federalist No. 56 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 8

The Federalist No. 57 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 8

The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 8

The Federalist No. 63 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 2, 4

The Federalist No. 64, (John Jay) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 9

The Federalist No. 66(Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 4

The Founders’ Constitution, (Phillip B. Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds., Univ. Chicago Press 1981) 6, 9

Valerius, Virginia Independent Chronicle, January 23, 1788, reprinted in 8 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (Virginia No. 1), ed. John P. Kaminski, Gaspare J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H. Schoenleber and Margaret A. Hogan, (Univ. of Virginia Press, 2009) 6
